
ATTACHMENT "A" 
FIRST AMENDED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SAPPHIRE GROVE SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

 

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SAPPHIRE GROVE SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “First Amendment”), is entered into by and 

between the City of San Antonio, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation located within Bexar 

County, Texas (hereinafter, referred to as “City”) and Lennar Homes of Texas Land and 

Construction, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership (hereinafter, referred to as “Owner”). City and 

Owner shall hereafter collectively be referred to as “Parties” or in the singular as “Party.” 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2022 the City approved the Sapphire Grove Special 

Improvement District Development Agreement (“Original Agreement”), which is filed in the 

real property records of Bexar County under document number 20220129516 and attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”, establishing terms and conditions to the City’s consent to Bexar 

County’s creation of the Sapphire Grove Special Improvement District (the “District”) 

originally consisting of 173.27 acres of land, as more particularly identified and described in 

Exhibit “B” attached hereto; and  

 

WHEREAS, after entering into the Original Agreement, Owner acquired 38.56 acres of 

land outside of the District’s boundaries; and     

 

WHEREAS, Owner desires to expand the boundaries of the District to include the 38.56 

acres, which are more particularly described and depicted in the attached Exhibit “C”, thereby 

increasing the total area within the District to approximately 211.83 acres; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Parties further desire to amend the Original Agreement to expand the 

boundaries of the District to include the additional 38.56 acres of land and to apply all of the 

terms and conditions of the City’s consent to the creation of the PID under the Original 

Agreement to the additional 38.56 acres; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is the Parties intent that the only amendments to be made to the Original 

Agreement are those contained herein and that all provisions of the Original Agreement shall now 

apply to the entire 211.83 acres of land to be included in the District.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements, and 

other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 

Parties agree that the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 

 

A.  SECTION I. DEFINITIONS is hereby amended as follows: 

 

1.9 “District” shall mean the Sapphire Grove Special Improvement District created by 



Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

2 

Bexar County by order of the Bexar County Commissioners Court on April 19, 2022, and 

includes the District Property. 

1.10 “District Property” shall refer to approximately 211.83 acres being composed of 

173.27 acres of land as depicted in the field notes and map attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and 

approximately 38.56 acres of land as described in the field notes and map attached hereto as 

Exhibit “C”. The entire District Property consists of both parcels of land which are collectively 

shown on the map attached hereto as Exhibit “D”. All Exhibits referenced in this section are 

incorporated herein for all purposes.   

1.13 “Preliminary Master Development Plan-1” (“Preliminary MDP-1”) is the 

proposed general plan of development for the 173.27-acre parcel of land within the boundaries 

of the previous District Property as depicted in Exhibit “E” of this Agreement. 

1.13.1 “Preliminary Master Development Plan-2” (“Preliminary MDP-2”) is the 

proposed general plan of development for the 38.6-acre parcel of land within the District Property 

as depicted in Exhibit “F” of this Agreement.  

1.14 “Project” shall have the meaning specified in Section 3.1 of this Agreement, 

which may be amended from time to time in accordance with section 3.2. 

B. SECTION II. REPRESENTATIONS AND ACKNOWLEDGMENTS is hereby

amended as follows:

2.2 Owner represents that it owns the properties as provided in the Recitals above 

and has the legal capacity and authority to enter into this Agreement and to perform the 

requirements of this Agreement. 

2.4 Owner acknowledges that the City’s consent described in Section 4.1 below is for 

the creation and expansion  of the District with the boundaries of the District as defined in section 

1.10; in accordance with Preliminary MDP-1 and Preliminary MDP-2 as defined in sections 1.13 

and 1.13.1; and pursuant to Section III of this Agreement. 

C. SECTION III. THE PROJECT & PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE is hereby

amended as follows:

3.1 The Project consists of certain proposed public infrastructure on the District 

Property, as further described and depicted in Preliminary MDP-1 and Preliminary MDP-2 

attached hereto as Exhibits “E” and “F”. 

3.3 Development of the District Property shall be consistent with Preliminary MDP-1 

and Preliminary MDP-2 attached hereto as Exhibits “E” and “F”, unless properly amended in 

accordance with section 3.2. 

D. SECTION IV. CONSIDERATION AND TERMS is hereby amended as follows:



Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

3 
 

 4.6 Voluntary Petition for Annexation. The Parties agree that this Agreement 

constitutes a voluntary petition to the City for annexation of the District Property for full purposes 

under the provisions of Subchapter C-3 of Chapter 43 as well as Subchapter G of Chapter 212 of 

the Code, which shall be deemed submitted to the City on the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

Subject to Section 4.4 above, the City may exercise its right to annex the District Property or any 

portion thereof (the “Annexation Area”) in its sole discretion upon default of this Agreement by 

the Owner, subject to the provisions of Section 7.3 and Section 7.4 of this Agreement, or at the 

end of the term of this Agreement. The Parties further agree that this Agreement does not obligate 

the City to annex the entire District Property for limited or full purposes at any time. 

 

4.8 Waiver. To the extent authorized by state and local laws, the Parties agree that the 

City is only obligated to perform those tasks set forth in Subchapter C-3 of Chapter 43 of the Code 

that are required when annexing property under that subchapter. Owner agrees not to oppose any 

action taken by the City to annex the Annexation Area under this Agreement or under Subchapter 

C-3 of Chapter 43 of the Code and that any action taken by Owner in opposition of annexation of 

the District Property, or any portion thereof, shall constitute a violation of this Agreement. 

 

E. SECTION XI. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

 

11.1 This Agreement embodies the complete agreement of the Parties hereto with regard 

to the subject matter contained herein, superseding all oral or written previous and contemporary 

agreements between the parties relating to matters herein. All other terms, conditions, covenants 

and provisions of the Original Agreement, not specifically amended  herein and revised by this 

document, are hereby retained in their entirety, unchanged, and shall remain in full force in effect 

for the duration of said Original Agreement. 

 

 

F. SECTION XVII. NOTICE is hereby amended as follows: 

 

17.1 All notices, demands or other communications given in connection with or 

required under this Agreement must be in writing and delivered to the person to whom it is 

directed and may be given by (a) overnight delivery using a nationally recognized overnight 

courier, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered one business day after deposit with such 

courier, (b) sent by email with a PDF attachment with an original copy thereof transmitted to the 

recipient by one of the means described in clauses (a), (c) or (d), in which case notice shall be 

deemed delivered on the date of transmittal of the email with PDF attachment, (c) personal 

delivery, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered upon receipt or refusal of delivery, or 

(d) United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed to the 

addressee, in which case notice shall be deemed delivered three business after deposit of such 

notice, postage prepaid, in a mailbox under the care, custody or control of the United States 

Postal Service. All notices, demands and other communications shall be given to the Parties at 

the addresses set forth below, or at any other addresses that they have theretofore specified by 

written notice delivered in accordance herewith: 

 

City: City of San Antonio, Texas 

 Attention:  Bridgett White  



Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

4 

Director of the Department of Planning 

P.O. Box 839966 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Owner: Lennar Homes of Texas Land and Construction Ltd. 

Attention: Brian Barron 

100 NE Interstate 410 Loop, Suite 1150 

San Antonio, Texas 78216 

With copies to: Ortiz McKnight PLLC 

Attention: Daniel Ortiz 

112 E. Pecan Street, Suite 1350 

San Antonio, Texas 78205 

G. EXECUTED DATE: This First Amendment shall be effective and deemed executed upon

the last date of execution by all of the undersigned.

Signatures on the Following Pages 



5 

CITY: 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 

By:  

Name:   

Title:   

Date:   

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS  § 

§ 

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ____ day of     , 

2024 by ______________________, __________________ of the City of San Antonio, a Texas 

home rule municipality, on behalf of said municipality. 

Date: 

 Notary Public State of Texas 

My Commission Expires: 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

By:  

Name:   

Title:  Deputy/Assistant City Attorney 

Date:   

Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 



By: 

LENNAR HOMS OF TEXAS LAND AND CONSTRUCTION, LTD. 

a Texas limited partnership 

-~~ 
Name: 

\'9""'" 

j\t6't(U l SL~({ 

Title: 

Date: 

tli,S\:Wililft) kuau - 

".t/11/:).4 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTYOF ~efkt: 

§ 

§ 

§ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on the L ( day of re rk , 2024, 

by;i/-u,°ft, ~'1 , on behalf of LENNAR HOMES OF TEXA LAND AND 
CONSTRU TION, LTD., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing 

instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein expressed, in the 
capacity therein stated. 

Gilbert Cortes 
My Commission Expires 

. -9/28/2027 
Notary 10131479201 

Development Agreement - First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

6 



Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

7 

EXHIBIT "I"  
ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT



















































EXHIBIT "A" TO THE ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
DEPICTION  OF THE DEVELOPMENT 







June 20, 2007 in Volume 12939, Page 992 'in the O.P.R., and also the southel'ly line of that called 
2:2830 acre tract of land as conveyed to Thomas W. and Glenda Hatch and recorded April 23, 2018 
in Document Number 20180075399 in the O.P.R.1 and passing at a distance of 64-3.23 feet a½" iron 
rod found for the southeast corner of said 2.2830 acre tract and for the southwest corner of that 
called 7.523 acre tract of land as conveyed to Jason Lee Wright and recorded June 16, 2017 in Volume 
18574, Page 301 in the O.P.R., and continuing along and with the southerly line of said 7.523 acre 
tract for a total distance of939.44 feet to a found W' iron rod; 

THENCE: S 76°39'17 E, along and with the southerly line of said 7.523 acre tract and a northerly line 
of said 71.08 acre tract, passing at a distance of 15.84 feet the southeast corner of said 7.523 acre 
tract and the southwest corner of the remainder of that called 8.63 acre tract ofland as conveyed to 
James Baer and recorded March 30, 1975 in Volume 7611, Page 535 in the Deed Records of Bexar 
County, and continuing along and with southerly Une of said 8.63 acre tract and a northerly line of 
said 71.08 acre tl'act for a total distance of 387.56 feet to a fence corner post found for the southeast 
corner of said 8.63 acre tract; 

THENCE: N 12°57'09" E, along and with the easterly line of said 8.63 acre tract and a westerly line 
of said 71.08 acre tract, a distance of1029,11 feet to a SET KFWin the southerly right�of-way of New 
Sulphur Springs Road for the northeast corner of said 8.63 acre tract and the most northerly 
northwest corner of said 71.08 acre tract, and from which point a ½" iron rod found bears 
N12"57'09"E, a distance of 11.00 feet; 

THENCE: S 76°36'25" E, along and with the southerly right-of-way of New Sulphur Springs Road, a 
distance of 2208.73 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 173,27 acres of land, more 
or less, in Bexar County, Texas, and being described in accordance with a survey prepared by KFW 
Surveying. Bearings are based on NAD83 Texas State Plane South Central Zone. 

Job No.: 
Prepared by: 
Date: 
File 

20-073
l<FW Surveying
October 20, 2020

S:\Draw 2020\20-073 New Sulphur Spl'lngs Road Tract\DOCS\20-073 173.27 AC DE
.
SC TCP 102020.doc 

Page 3 of 3 EXHIBIT "B" SURVEY MAP 



EXHIBIT "B" TO THE ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
SURVEY MAP 



""' s.,,,,, r.o., i:,� ,._.,_ ,._.., 
... '"•-:Y,0--.l .... -► ,,r 1· «<\..""<,--0!J ................ � ... ,�,,..,c,., 

mt
:i;1!!t � i'!ll'•
,i

liiil
! .. . . I� \ J; ,J 

ll:t,. ·& i:, I 

i!j Hi Ii ii i11 il!!i
iii 1d11 -i 1!1 ;:111
11! ill 11 111 ·1!!111·''! ! I'! ·Iii 
Ii !(I ! 1 !, •,·u,
'! 1, i ! !j ,!;!! I!!' 'H 

-��, .. �- 1 •
,:\'\ . /2 

_:_-r��"- g-··· 
,.,-\ , <:.--:C-! � 

-( • 

Nl�-�-�-4rE7'7l!'fr 

1Uu 
. i · ;/'.=

1 
___ 

�
�

L_:cc 

� \\ 
�= :1 

\,.::; 

!!_11111111:11 
I 111 U1p:1l!l 
II i1lil1i li1I 

i 1111
11 i!!!lill !I • 1 •'II• ·iw,1,1111 1 ' ! i i 

'i i 

I�--

i ! 
!•Bf ! ,,!_,,
im�i 
t!•i�­
,,.�t•i ;•li J 
� � i 

l 
·(fi•'•"' � •• ,1 
f:!oi,i!!�'i°

/ 
/ 

,lj_! 

I·, 

n 

h•i!!p, 
��11� I idl� II h,i: \ '

I

· •F,, ' ' ' i�!il -------" 1 i! '--1 � >••r 
11' .,, 'o'§'ij,,!1!'•I•,;j,,�,- I

/ 

1/g 
I 

1s,h
i!ili1--i,•

/ 
/ 

.s i 1-,�, �oj 

!Iii•i·, '' 

J>,V,WOSWIUWl'll,4J'CN,JR. 
CAU.ED◄OCIGACRES 

VQ<..""51,PN:.El-0.P.R. 

==• 
\IOLf:lnO.AlOE'"'2.0.P.R. 

-l.£EIW<IGl{T/ 
c.<u.EOT.513� 

VC!..IUTf,PMlE:nf,W'.R. 
RCCORDa>'o/'1•20'1 

/ 

/ 
/ f _LJ: 

,!I i

:' !ill·1'i: 
/ 

/=� 
/ CAU.EDI.O:,,Oc:/El 

/ ���0:-

'

I

' 1· ;Ii,

Ji i�il 
ij! �r� ";.\,. ,. 

11!
J--

/
-"-----;amacr,.,,r="""•�"'•"""·---

1
7rr_1_ "· 

1 f�ij� l�i

� // 1:gh 1m 1
1

: 1 

�-:?'�1,--_,, mp -,1 , , ,
{

4;j�, / iS�&j
� ,,� .-, i it �;.,;;,:?,,/ ��!i !li : U :fh": • � � iri� 1 �o .t9"/' / <> iat� 'I �i / ,id ,: ', 

I 
�� : ; 

�i 
�rn 

ii 

·--�:�
�I� /\ ·-........, 

"" ih l t -
' : ,; \ ------· ·-•�-------5 r� -\,_ 

\ • ,; i §\ � I ' 
,/iii'i!•'! 
int� ijlji 

! \ .,1 (: ' �,tii \

ii� ;�--\ lm1 \ , HUI \, �i / /� >��g ' =; � � ; 
1/., F..,.,,• \

"' 

\ _:, \ ! I 

/(- h •.\ i !� 

\ \ 1' ' : , l � \ ' 

!� \ �ill \ 1· h;;f;� \ 

\ .. �.r�----.. J : 3;3� . ) •u-�••=�u- ,', ', '11m, /J, .. -
,i , ,,.- •I• '-c-�-
'.. \ /' �

,.,,.._ 

��� i ) ', \ ,,-
--

-J\ /._ mf! ; ;' "-�/ ,,Ll---, /' 

i••i! / ------ _./'l I 

I���� __ ,.:::. .. -< ---- - - - t
i
! 

-{Iii!; 

-----

__________ ,,--:-__ _____I 

�r� �- /)_j _ j _>_,-- --- ! t:::-•!-= 
- , _.__,, __ ) Iii I 

,.,.-- // I 

Q, 

a r; 

I II 
I 
I
I
i 
I 

�->-') 1 ( 
ll

! 1 ��i!i�i;• g·::;if �::;:;;;,�·;;;;;;;::;;�;;;;�;�;; ! p � I Hij Ii 

1mrni 1111rn11 !!!!!'HI 111prn1nq111pim11111rnrn ! II 
'i ! 1 '!!Iii 

1111 !lb 11!·1 111 !' 11 1 ! I Pl1i!dn11jl l i�
I ' !! ' ! ! - • 

I 
'! 'I! l••il I I�� l l ! i I< .!� �, ·f : .0 ' 

gl j1 ! , 

TITLE SURVEY OF 
173,27 ACRES OF LAND SITUATED IN THE MANUEL 
GORT ARI SURV� NO. 5, ABSTRACT 252, C.B. 5192 

BEXAR COUNTY, 7EXAS. � 

�.
�� 
:�

� g ::;-- ' 
ij 

rJW 
SURYEVING 
-·-----•-�_, ....... , 

EXHIBIT "C" 
PRELIMINARY MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 



EXHIBIT "C" TO THE ORIGINAL DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
PRELIMINARY MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN 



EXHIBIT "D" 
STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 



8 

EXHIBIT "A" 
FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY FOR 173.27 ACRE PARCEL











9 

EXHIBIT "B"
FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY FOR 38.56 ACRE PARCEL







10 

EXHIBIT "C" 
DISTRICT PROPERTY



PLAT NO.

-

S
A

P
P

H
I
R

E
 
G

R
O

V
E

 
P

I
D

B
E

X
A

R
 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
,
 
T

E
X

A
S

-

-

- -

1 OF 1

0'

SCALE : 1''=300'

300'

600'

900'

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
S

I
S

S
U

E
 
D

A
T

E

JOB NO.

DRAWN:

SHEET NUMBER:

DATE:

CHECKED:

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PRODUCED FROM MATERIAL THAT WAS STORED AND/OR TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY AND MAY HAVE BEEN INADVERTENTLY ALTERED.  RELY ONLY ON FINAL HARDCOPY MATERIALS BEARING THE CONSULTANT'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL.

3
4

2
1

 
P

a
e

s
a

n
o

s
 
P

k
w

y
,
 
S

u
i
t
e

 
2

0
0

,
 
S

a
n

 
A

n
t
o

n
i
o

,
 
T

X
 
7

8
2

3
1

P
h
o
n
e
 
#
:
 
(
2
1
0
)
 
9
7
9
-
8
4
4
4
 
 
•
 
 
F

a
x
 
#
:
 
(
2
1
0
)
 
9
7
9
-
8
4
4
1

T
B

P
E

 
F

i
r
m

 
#

:
 
9

5
1

3
 
 
•
 
 
T

B
P

L
S

 
F

i
r
m

 
#

:
 
1

0
1

2
2

3
0

0

N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

D

LOCATION MAP

N.T.S

SITE

S
A

N
 
A

N
T

O
N

I
O

 
C

I
T

Y
 
L

I
M

I
T

S

C

H

I
N

A

 
G

R

O

V

E

N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

D

F
O

S
T

E
R

 
R

D

SAN ANTONIO CITY LIMITS

WITHIN ROW

CHINA GROVE

ETJ

S

A

N

 
A

N

T

O

N

I
O

 
E

T

J

SITE

G

A

R

D

N

E

R

 

R

D

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

AND LIFT

STATION

4.76 ACRES

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

9.43 ACRES

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

O

A

D

G

A

R

D

N

E

R

 
R

O

A

D

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

1

/
2

 
S

E

C

O

N

D

A

R

Y

 
A

R

T

E

R

I
A

L

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

V

A

R

I
A

B

L

E

 
W

I
D

T

H

 
P

A

V

E

M

E

N

T

 
W

I
D

E

N

I
N

G

F

R

O

M

 
1

6

'
 
T

O

 
2

6

'
 
T

O

 
I
N

C

L

U

D

E

 
A

 
T

W

O

 
W

A

Y

L

E

F

T

 
T

U

R

N

 
L

A

N

E

 
A

N

D

 
A

 
D

E

C

E

L

E

R

A

T

I
O

N

L

A

N

E

 
I
N

T

O

 
E

A

C

H

 
D

R

I
V

E

 
O

F

F

 
O

F

 
N

E

W

S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

O

A

D

 
A

N

D

 
A

 
6

'

S

I
D

E

W

A

L

K

 
A

L

O

N

G

 
T

H

E

 
S

O

U

T

H

 
S

I
D

E

 
O

F

N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

O

A

D

TRAFFIC LIGHT TO BE INSTALLED

AT THIS INTERSECTION TO

INCLUDE CROSSWALKS

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION FOR

MAJOR THOROUGHFARE

EXTENSION OF BECK ROAD

B

E

C

K

 
R

O

A

D



11 

EXHIBIT "D" 
PRELIMINARY MDP-1



PLAT NO.

-

S
A

P
P

H
I
R

E
 
G

R
O

V
E

 
P

I
D

B
E

X
A

R
 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
,
 
T

E
X

A
S

-

-

- -

1 OF 1

0'

SCALE : 1''=200'

200'

400'

600'

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
S

I
S

S
U

E
 
D

A
T

E

JOB NO.

DRAWN:

SHEET NUMBER:

DATE:

CHECKED:

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PRODUCED FROM MATERIAL THAT WAS STORED AND/OR TRANSMITTED ELECTRONICALLY AND MAY HAVE BEEN INADVERTENTLY ALTERED.  RELY ONLY ON FINAL HARDCOPY MATERIALS BEARING THE CONSULTANT'S ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL.

3
4

2
1

 
P

a
e

s
a

n
o

s
 
P

k
w

y
,
 
S

u
i
t
e

 
2

0
0

,
 
S

a
n

 
A

n
t
o

n
i
o

,
 
T

X
 
7

8
2

3
1

P
h
o
n
e
 
#
:
 
(
2
1
0
)
 
9
7
9
-
8
4
4
4
 
 
•
 
 
F

a
x
 
#
:
 
(
2
1
0
)
 
9
7
9
-
8
4
4
1

T
B

P
E

 
F

i
r
m

 
#

:
 
9

5
1

3
 
 
•
 
 
T

B
P

L
S

 
F

i
r
m

 
#

:
 
1

0
1

2
2

3
0

0

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

1

/
2

 
S

E

C

O

N

D

A

R

Y

 
A

R

T

E

R

I
A

L

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

B

'

L

O

C

A

L

 

'

A

'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
A

'

V

A

R

I
A

B

L

E

 
W

I
D

T

H

 
P

A

V

E

M

E

N

T

 
W

I
D

E

N

I
N

G

 
F

R

O

M

 
1

6

'
 
T

O

2

6

'
 
T

O

 
I
N

C

L

U

D

E

 
A

 
T

W

O

 
W

A

Y

 
L

E

F

T

 
T

U

R

N

 
L

A

N

E

 
A

N

D

 
A

D

E

C

E

L

E

R

A

T

I
O

N

 
L

A

N

E

 
I
N

T

O

 
E

A

C

H

 
D

R

I
V

E

 
O

F

F

 
O

F

 
N

E

W

S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

O

A

D

 
A

N

D

 
A

 
6

'
 
S

I
D

E

W

A

L

K

 
A

L

O

N

G

T

H

E

 
S

O

U

T

H

 
S

I
D

E

 
O

F

 
N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

O

A

D

TRAFFIC LIGHT TO BE INSTALLED

AT THIS INTERSECTION TO

INCLUDE CROSSWALKS

RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION FOR

MAJOR THOROUGHFARE

EXTENSION OF BECK ROAD

B

E

C

K

 
R

O

A

D

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

AND LIFT

STATION

4.76 ACRES

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

9.43 ACRES

DRAINAGE

DETENTION

N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

O

A

D

G

A

R

D

N

E

R

 
R

O

A

D

DRAINAGE

DETENTION



Development Agreement – First Amendment 

Sapphire Grove PID 

12 

EXHIBIT "E" 
PRELIMINARY MDP-2 



P
L

A
T

 
N

O
.

-

MIRO MEADOWS SUBDIVISION

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

-

-

-
-

1
 
O

F
 
1

0
'

S
C

A
L
E

 
:
 
1
'
'
=

1
0
0
'

1
0
0
'

2
0
0
'

3
0
0
'

REVISIONS ISSUE DATE

J
O

B
 
N

O
.

D
R

A
W

N
:

S
H

E
E

T
 
N

U
M

B
E

R
:

D
A

T
E

:

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
:

T
H

I
S

 
D

O
C

U
M

E
N

T
 
H

A
S

 
B

E
E

N
 
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
 
F

R
O

M
 
M

A
T

E
R

I
A

L
 
T

H
A

T
 
W

A
S

 
S

T
O

R
E

D
 
A

N
D

/
O

R
 
T

R
A

N
S

M
I
T

T
E

D
 
E

L
E

C
T

R
O

N
I
C

A
L
L
Y

 
A

N
D

 
M

A
Y

 
H

A
V

E
 
B

E
E

N
 
I
N

A
D

V
E

R
T

E
N

T
L
Y

 
A

L
T

E
R

E
D

.
 
 
R

E
L
Y

 
O

N
L
Y

 
O

N
 
F

I
N

A
L
 
H

A
R

D
C

O
P

Y
 
M

A
T

E
R

I
A

L
S

 
B

E
A

R
I
N

G
 
T

H
E

 
C

O
N

S
U

L
T

A
N

T
'
S

 
O

R
I
G

I
N

A
L
 
S

I
G

N
A

T
U

R
E

 
A

N
D

 
S

E
A

L
.

3421 Paesanos Pkwy, Suite 200, San Antonio, TX 78231

Phone #: (210) 979-8444  •  Fax #: (210) 979-8441

TBPE Firm #: 9513  •  TBPLS Firm #: 10122300

LOCAL 'B'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

LOCAL 'A'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'
L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
A

'
L
O

C
A

L
 
'
B

'

LOCAL 'A'

L

O

C

A

L

 
'
B

'

L
O

C
A

L
 
'
B

'

L
I
F

T

S
T

A
T

I
O

N

NEW SULPHUR SPRINGS ROAD

L
O

C
A

T
I
O

N
 
M

A
P

N
.
T

.
S

S
I
T

E

SAN ANTONIO CITY LIMITS

C

H

I
N

A

 
G

R

O

V

E

N

E

W

 
S

U

L

P

H

U

R

 
S

P

R

I
N

G

S

 
R

D

FOSTER RD

G

A

R

D

N

E

R

 

R

D

S
A

N
 
A

N
T

O
N

I
O

 
C

I
T

Y
 
L
I
M

I
T

S

W
I
T

H
I
N

 
R

O
W C

H
I
N

A
 
G

R
O

V
E

E
T

J

S

A

N

 
A

N

T

O

N

I
O

 
E

T

J

Proposed Sapphire Grove PID Expansion Site Plan


	Attachment B.pdf
	Pages from Attachment C.pdf
	First Amended Development Agreement_SG PID (FINAL) (002).pdf
	DA Exhibits_SG PID Expansion.pdf
	Miro Meadows Site Plan_Sapphire Grove PID (Expansion).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	MIRO


	Miro Meadows and Sapphire Grove Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	MIRO-SAPPHIRE




	Blank Page

	Strategic Partnership Agreement_Sapphire Grove revised 3-01-24 + Attachments.pdf
	Section 6. 2.  Transfer of Certain Easements and Real Property to City.  Within 90 days after the Conversion Date, the District will convey to the City, at no cost to the City, any real property and/or easements owned or held by the District.  All con...
	Section 6.3  Limitation on Debt.  The District may not incur any debt, liability, or other obligation that extends past December 31, 2052, or sell or otherwise transfer property, without the prior approval of the City.

	2cc662b0-d64a-4c4d-9ff8-3061f6f236d0.pdf
	Attachment B.pdf
	Pages from Attachment C.pdf
	First Amended Development Agreement_SG PID (FINAL) (002).pdf
	DA Exhibits_SG PID Expansion.pdf
	Miro Meadows Site Plan_Sapphire Grove PID (Expansion).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	MIRO


	Miro Meadows and Sapphire Grove Site Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	MIRO-SAPPHIRE




	Blank Page

	Strategic Partnership Agreement_Sapphire Grove revised 3-01-24 + Attachments.pdf
	Section 6. 2.  Transfer of Certain Easements and Real Property to City.  Within 90 days after the Conversion Date, the District will convey to the City, at no cost to the City, any real property and/or easements owned or held by the District.  All con...
	Section 6.3  Limitation on Debt.  The District may not incur any debt, liability, or other obligation that extends past December 31, 2052, or sell or otherwise transfer property, without the prior approval of the City.



